Norwegian Accounting Act and accounting principles generally accepted in Norway ("NGAAP"). An analysis of
material differences between NGAAP and IFRS has been carried out   for the purpose of the preparation of the pro
forma financial information. Other than those adjustments, Management has not identified other differences
between NGAAP and IFRS for the purpose of the preparation of the pro forma financial information. Neither has
any other differences in applications of accounting principles been identified.

The pro forma financial information is prepared under the assumption of going concern.

Page | 27 of 42

6.5 Unaudited pro forma income statement the financial year ended 31 December 2021

(Note 1.1) (Note 1.2) (Note 1.3) (Note 1.4)

 Havyard Group ASA  Acquirees  Acquirees IFRS
adjustments  Notes  Pro forma

adjustments  Notes  Pro forma financial
information

TNOK IFRS Local GAAP / IFRS IFRS
Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Revenues 902 893   343 879   -   5 266
 Note 1.4.3, Note
1.4.4, Note, 1.4.5  1 252 038

Other operating revenues 7 293   5 601   -   -   12 894
Operating income 910 186   349 480   -   5 266   1 264 932

-
Materials and consumables 636 956   99 453   -   -11 020   Note 1.4.3 725 389
Payroll expenses 164 574   180 189   -   22 553   Note 1.4.3 367 316

Other operating expenses 51 761   55 742   -   542
 Note 1.4.3, Note
1.4.4, Note, 1.4.5  108 045

Operating expenses 853 291   335 384   -   12 075   1 200 750

Operating profit/loss before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 56 895   14 096   -   -6 809   64 182

Depreciation 5 409   9 014   -1 512   Note 1.3.1 9 580

 Note 1.4.3, Note
1.4.4, Note, 1.4.5,
Note 1.4.7 22 491

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 51 486   5 082   1 512   -16 389   41 691

Interest income -   1 259   -   -9
 Note 1.4.4, Note,
1.4.5  1 250

Other financial income 57 597   4 304   -   -   61 901

Interest expences -   12 075   -   -1 454
 Note 1.4.3, Note
1.4.4 10 621

Other financial expences 17 372   19 656   -   -13 672

 Note 1.4.3, Note
1.4.4, Note, 1.4.5,
Note 1.4.6 23 356

Net financial items 40 225   -26 168   -   15 118   29 175
-

Profit / loss before tax 91 711   -21 086   1 512   -1 272   70 866
-

Income tax expense -957   -560   -   -4 200
 Note 1.4.3, Note,
1.4.5  -5 717

Profit from continued operations 92 666   -20 526   1 512   2 928   76 582

Profit from discontinued operation 286 997   -   -   -286 997   -
Profit / loss for the Year 379 663   -20 526   1 512   -284 069   76 582

Page | 28 of 42

6.6 Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position for the financial year ended 31 December
2021

Page | 29 of 42

6.7 Notes to pro forma adjustments and accounting policy adjustments

Note 1.1 Havyard Group ASA

The Havyard Group ASA column consists of the audited 2021 IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements.

Adjustments related to Havyard Group ASA have been carried out in note 1.4.1.

Note 1.2 Acquirees

Page | 30 of 42

 BKS Holding AS
(consolidated)

 Marine Support
AS

 Fossberg Kraft
AS (consolidated)  HG Group AS  Handeland Industri

AS  Adjustments  Notes  Total Aquirees

Local GAAP Local GAAP IFRS Local GAAP Local GAAP Local GAAP
TNOK Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Revenues 312 118   24 113   7 648   -   -   -   343 879
Other operating revenues 1 432   -   4 170   -   -   -   5 601
Operating income 313 550   24 113   11 818   -   -   -   349 480

-   -   -
Materials and consumables 77 601   20 239   1 613   -   -   -   99 453
Payroll expenses 173 280   2 998   3 911   -   -   -   180 189
Other operating expenses 48 484   1 008   5 355   651   244   -   55 742
Operating expenses 299 365   24 245   10 879   651   244   -   335 384

-   -   -
Operating profit/loss before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

14 185   -132   938   -651   -244   -   14 096

-   -   -
Depreciation 7 899   -   1 115   -   -   -   9 014
Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 6 286   -132   -176   -651   -244   -   5 082

-   -   -
-   -   -

Interest income 310   -   -   949   2 042   -2 042   Note 1.2.3 1 259
Other financial income 292   61   3 951   -   -   -   4 304
Interest expences 2 981   107   -   6 137   2 849   -   12 075
Other financial expences 98   22   10 916   8 619   14 299   -14 299   Note 1.2.3 19 656
Net financial items -2 477   -69   -6 965   -13 808   -15 106   12 257   -26 168

-   -   -
Profit / loss before tax 3 809   -201   -7 141   -14 459   -15 350   12 257   -21 086

-   -   -
Income tax expense 1 151   -358   -1 353   -   -   -   -560
Profit from continued operations 2 658   157   -5 788   -14 459   -15 350   12 257   -20 526

-   -   -
-   -   -

Profit from discontinued operation -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Profit / loss for the Year 2 658   157   -5 788   -14 459   -15 350   12 257   -20 526

 BKS Holding AS
(consolidated)

 Marine Support
AS

 Fossberg Kraft
AS (consolidated)  HG Group AS  Fossberg Kraft

Produksjon AS
 Handeland Industri

AS

Adjustments  Notes  Total Aquirees

TNOK Local GAAP Local GAAP IFRS Local GAAP Local GAAP Local GAAP Local GAAP
Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited

ASSETS 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Non-current assets
Goodwill 15 890   -   -   -   -   -   -   15 890
Total intangible assets 15 890   -   -   -   -   -   -   15 890

Property, plant and equipments
Land and buildings 41 475   -   24 337   -   -   -   -   65 812
Investment properties -   -   12 000   -   -   -   -   12 000
Plant and machinery 1 406   -   43 403   -   -   -   -   44 809
Property, plant and equipment owned through lease 3 568   -   -   -   -   -   -   3 568
Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 5 055   -   -   -   -   -   -   5 055
Total Property, plant and equipments 51 504   -   79 740   -   -   -   -   131 244

Financial assets
Investment in financial assets 355   -   -   -   -   -   -   355
Investment in associates -   2 007   -   -   -   30 000   -30 000   Note 1.2.2 2 007
Investment in subsidiaries -   -   -   787 659   -   -   -787 659   Note 1.2.1 -
Loan to subsidiaries/associates 0   -   -   84 239   -   39 870   -60 286   Note 1.2.3 63 823
Other non-current receivables 238   -   13 833   -   1 564   -   -12 243   Note 1.2.3 3 392
Total financial assets 593   2 007   13 833   871 898   1 564   69 870   -890 188   69 577

Total non-current assets 67 987   2 007   93 573   871 898   1 564   69 870   -890 188   216 711

Current Assets

Inventory 6 067   -   -   -   -   -   -   6 067

Receivables
Accounts receivables 74 911   7 949   -   -   -   -   -   82 859
Other receivables 3 977   152   3 916   530   1   726   -   9 300
Total Receivables 78 887   8 100   3 916   530   1   726   -   92 159

Cash and cash equivalents 28 652   3 828   3 116   49   16   288   -   35 949

Total current assets 113 607   11 929   7 031   579   16   1 013   -   134 175

TOTAL ASSETS 181 594   13 936   100 605   872 477   1 580   70 883   -890 188   350 886

Page | 31 of 42

The acquired companies consist of 100 % of the shares HG Group AS and the remaining shares in BKS Holding
AS (HG Group AS owns 50 % of the shares in BKS Holding AS). As BKS Holding is not a subsidiary of HG Group
AS, no consolidated accounts for the whole acquiree-group exists.

The "Acquirees" column has been prepared by summarizing the financial statements of each of the companies in
the acquiree group and adjusting for intercompany accounts and investment the companies hold in other companies
in the acquiree-group.

As such the column consists of the following: